
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030118-2023 

Award

Contract Award for Putnoe Walk-in Centre and Putnoe
Medical Centre in Bedford

NHS Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes Integrated Care Board

F15: Voluntary ex ante transparency notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-030118

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-040b6c  

Published 12 October 2023, 2:10pm

Section I: Contracting authority/entity

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes Integrated Care Board

3rd Floor, Arndale House, The Mall

Luton

LU1 2LJ

Contact

Bilal Arif

Email

bilal.arif@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030118-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030118-2023
mailto:bilal.arif@nhs.net


Page 2 to 7

Region code

UKH21 - Luton

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.bedfordshirelutonandmiltonkeynes.icb.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.bedfordshirelutonandmiltonkeynes.icb.nhs.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.bedfordshirelutonandmiltonkeynes.icb.nhs.uk/
https://www.bedfordshirelutonandmiltonkeynes.icb.nhs.uk/


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Contract Award for Putnoe Walk-in Centre and Putnoe Medical Centre in Bedford

Reference number

AG23506

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85120000 - Medical practice and related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

This is a voluntary ex ante transparency notice to notify of Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton
Keynes Integrated Care Board's (BLMK ICB) intention to extend the Contracts for both
Putnoe Walk-in Centre and Putnoe Medical Centre in Bedford, for a period of 2 years from 1st
April 2024 to 31st March 2026. This is to align with timelines set out in the BLMK strategy
for commissioning same day and urgent primary care services.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £7,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH2 - Bedfordshire and Hertfordshire



Page 4 to 7

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The two contracts due to be extended are individual contracts but carry interdependencies
for the current provider. The estimated contract value for Putnoe Walk-in Centre is £1.5m per
year and the annual baseline contract value for 2023-24 for Putnoe Medical Centre is
£2,000,672. Therefore, the total combined contract value for both contracts is circa
£7,000,000 for the two year extension.

Please note that this is not a Tender opportunity, and that the contracting authority intends
to direct award the contract.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

The Service to which this Procurement relates fall within Schedule 3 of the Public Contracts
Regulations 2015 (the "Regulations") as amended by The Public Procurement (Amendment
etc) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020, (the "Regulations").

As such, the Contracting Authority does not intend to hold itself bound by any of the
Regulations, or those applicable to Schedule 3 Service



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

The current APMS contract for Putnoe Medical Centre is due to expire on 31 March 2024.
BLMK ICB is reviewing all provision for access to same day services across the whole ICB
footprint as detailed in the BLMK Joint Forward Plan 2023-28. This is a part of the wider
system flow transformation and capacity planning. This will enable a more flexible and
sustainable use of workforce and is intended to reduce any health inequalities across the
BLMK area. Therefore, in order to align this contract with BLMK ICB's strategy and wider
same-day access strategy for urgent care, BLMK ICB considers that re-procuring the
contract for GP services at an earlier date is likely to pose a risk to the stability of services at
the Putnoe Walk-in Centre.

Therefore, BLMK ICB wish to extend the individually held contracts for both Putnoe Walk-in
Centre and Putnoe Medical Centre in Bedford for a period of 2 years from 1st April 2024 -
31st March 2026.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No



Page 6 to 7

Section V. Award of contract/concession

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract/concession

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

12 October 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Putnoe and Linden Group

MK41 9JE

Putnoe

M1 3BE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH24 - Bedford

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot/concession (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot/concession: £7,000,000



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

The Contracting Authority participating in the publication of this VEAT and the award of the
contract communicated herein is:

Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes Integrated Care Board

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court

The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.judiciary.uk/courts-and-tribunals/high-court/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.judiciary.uk/courts-and-tribunals/high-court/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority/entity
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract/concession
	V.2) Award of contract/concession
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot/concession (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-14T19:45:27+0100
	TCPDF




